

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4446/2023

Dr. Nisha Sharma D/o Shri Radheyshyam Sharma, Aged About
27 Years, Resident Of Village Lichana, Tehsil Nawa, District
Nagaur (Raj.).

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. The State Of Rajasthan, Through Its Secretary,
Department Of Medical, Health And Family Welfare,
Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur (Raj.).
2. The Director (Public Health), Medical And Health Services,
Government Of Rajasthan, Swasthya Bhawan, Jaipur.
3. The Chief Medical And Health Officer, Nagaur.
4. The Block Chief Medical Officer, Kuchaman City, District
Nagaur.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Deepak Nehra

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINIT KUMAR MATHUR

Order

26/04/2023

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that although the petitioner is appointed on urgent temporary basis but he will be loosing ten bonus marks for the Post Graduation Course, if he is not allowed to continue to work for a period of one year from the date of his appointment. Learned counsel, therefore, seeks a limited indulgence that since the vacancies are available in District Nagaur, therefore, engagement of the petitioner may not be disturbed for rest of the time. He further submits that the selected candidates available with the respondents are only

seventeen, whereas there are more than 170 posts vacant in Nagaur District, the petitioner is prepared to work anywhere in District Nagaur.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 12.05.2023.
Issue notice of stay application also.

In the meanwhile and till the next date of hearing, the petitioner shall not be disengaged from the services.

It is made clear that if the regularly selected candidate is appointed in place of petitioner, the respondents will be free to adjust the services of the petitioner in the nearby places in District Nagaur.

Connect with S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.3825/2023.

(VINIT KUMAR MATHUR),J